City of Sweeny Fire Marshal

222 Pecan St Sweeny, Texas 77480 979-548-4541 Office, 979-548-0020 Fax

Fire Marshal Variance Approval

Sweeny Pride Day Fire Works Show Attn. Wayman Hutchings- Sweeny Beautification

Date of Bonfire: May 4, 2023

Location: Kindergarten Loop – 6th Street

Ordinance 93.01 93.01 PROHIBITED ACTIVITY.

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to store, keep in possession, manufacture, sell or re-sale, fire, discharge, detonate any form of fireworks within the corporate city limits. (Ord. 133, passed 7-20-65) Penalty, see § 10.99

The following are requested guidelines, recommendations, and safety precautions to follow for prevision and supporting council to approve this variance request to the above listed ordinance.

- The display area shall be pre-moved with at least 5-foot clearance to prevent grass ignition.
- The display area shall have a perimeter barricade to separate the crowd from the fire discharge.
- The display area shall have designated personnel to serve as crowd control to manage bystanders.
- Schedule and arrange fire watch crews with Sweeny Fire & Rescue. They will help monitor wind direction, excess fire and debris spread, and will be on hand to extinguish any unwarranted fire spread.
- All debris must be removed and disposed of in a timely manner.

Should you have any questions, please contact Fire Chief Roger Barton (979)482-7683 or myself Fire Marshal Devin Lemon (979)482-4617.

Regards,

Devin Lemon Fire Marshal/EMC

cc.

Fire Chief Roger Barton
City Manager Lindsey Koskiniemi
Mayor Jeff Farley
City Secretary Kaydi Smith
SISD Superintendent Daniel Fuller